

**S.T. 08(04)/2013**

**S.C. 256/2012**

**Order no. 72, Dt.03.01.2023**

Accused Munni Mahato on C/B is present on call and by filing hazirah.

Today is fixed for E.R. of W/P in respect of another accused Robi Rajbanshi.

Ld. Advocate for the accused and the Ld. P.P. in-charge are present.

Ld. P.P. in-charge as well as Ld. Advocate for the accused submits that W/A was issued against the accused Robi Rajbanshi vide order No. 52 dated 30/11/18 and since then several dates surpassed in the meantime. But he could not be arrested. Very lastly, vide order No. 71 dated 28/09/22, one NER regarding the E.R. of W/A received. Accordingly, process of W/P is still pending to be executed. So, any necessary order may be passed.

After hearing the cries of both the State and the defence as they suffered complete halt of the trial due to the above intervening scenario. Record speaks that this is a case of ghastly murder of one Bakul Das and after a long drawn trial till 24/03/17 (when evidence of the I.O. /PW-18 chief was deferred), the presence by arrest of the accused Robi Rajbanshi could not be possible.

Although NER has received as stated above but this Ld. Court wishes to direct in the form of temperate request to the Commissioner of Police, Chandannagore Police Commissionerate to personally look into the matter and if possible to find out the hideouts and location of this absconding accused Robi Rajbanshi by forming a committee of the police persons at his disposal.

I am told by the accused lady Munni Mahato that the accused Robi Rajbanshi is a man of locality and a family person.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Commissioner of Police, Chandannagore Police Commissionerate for information and necessary action with another copy to the I.C, Chinsurah P.S. and the I.O. of the case for information.

To 20/01/23 for evidence of PW-18 & E.R. and production after arrest of accused Robi Rajbanshi.

D & C by me.

Additional Sessions Judge,  
1<sup>st</sup> Court, Hooghly at Chinsurah

A.S.J.