

S.T. 08(04)/2013

S.C. 256/2012

Order No. 74, dt.04.03.2023

Today is fixed for evidence of PW-18 and E.R. of W/A in respect of accused Rabi Rajbanshi .

Female accused Munni Mahato on C/B is present on call and by filing hazirah.

Warrant Officer is present before me. One petition for issuing proclamation in the name of Rabi Rajbanshi is filed and moved through the State. Such prayer is duly forwarded by I.C., Chinsurah P.S., CPC.

Heard Ld. P.P. in-charge. Considered.

Perused the case record. Considered.

This is a case of murder in which warrantee Rabi Rajbanshi along with co-accused Munni Mahato were charge-sheeted and as many as 17 witnesses are examined and chief of PW-18 is yet not completed.

This accused is at large for the last several years and for which pittance and anxiety of co-accused Munni Mahato cannot be ignored in the interest of timely disposal of the case.

In my consideration prayer for issuing proclamation in respect of accused Rabi Rajbanshi is bona fide and justified and same should be allowed.

Hence, it is, Ordered, that the petition for proclamation is allowed. Issue process of proclamation directing the I.C. , Chinsurah P.S. to execute the process of proclamation and submit written report thereto.

Fix **24/04/23** for E.R. of proclamation in respect of accused Rabi Rajbanshi and appearance of accused Munni Mahato.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the I.C, Chinsurah P.S. for information and compliance.

D & C by me.

Additional Sessions Judge,
1st Court, Hooghly at Chinsurah

A.S.J.