

S.T 08(04) 2013

S.C 256/2012

CNR no.WBHG-01-003616-2017

Order no. 75 dt. 24.04.2023

Accused Munni Mahato on court bail is present on call and by filing hazira. The E/R in respect of accused Rabi Rajbanshi for proclamation has not yet received. In the meantime, one report has been submitted on dated 23.04.2023 regarding NER of warrant of arrest of the absconding accused.

The learned Advocate for the accused Munni Mahato and the learned P.P in-charge are present before me.

The learned Advocate for the accused moving the matter submits that the accused lady has been suffering for timely trial for pretty long time due to absconsion of the co-accused Rabi Rajbanshi. So, his name may be filed for the present from the charge sheet and the learned Court may be pleased to proceed with the trial of the case against the accused lady Munni Mahato.

Learned P.P in-charge submits that the prosecution through police machinery have endeavoured their best to trace out the absconding accused Rabi Rajbanshi but in vain till date. The learned P.P in-charge urged for passing any necessary order for further proceeding of this case or may be pleased to allow further time.

Perused the report submitted by the Chinsurah P.S forwarded by the I/C, Chinsurah P.S. Considered.

I have also considered the submissions made by the learned P.P in-charge and the learned defence Counsel.

Considering all aspects and also considering the age of the case record and also considering the pittance of the accused Munni Mahato from getting deprived of timely justice, in my consideration, name of the accused Rabi Rajbanshi (absconding warrantee) be filed for the present from the charge sheet and proceed with the trial against the accused lady Munni Mahato.

Viewed thus, the matter stands disposed of.

Note in the charge sheet.

To 17.06.2023 for further P.W evidence.

Prosecution to take steps in the meantime for calling upon the next witnesses as per charge sheet.

Dictated & corrected by me

Sd/-

Additional Sessions Judge,
1st Court. Chinsurah
J.O Code no.WB00753

Sd/-

Additional Sessions Judge,
1st Court, Chinsurah.
J.O Code no.WB00753

